L3

wT/3CM >

et ORICINAL

'BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Iz the matter of the application )

of Southerm California Water . ) o - ‘
Company. for authority to increase ) - Application No. 42375 -
Tates charged by it fox water ser- ) ‘
vzce in 1ts Claremont Distrzct. g

Amended

0'Melveny & Myers, by Donn B. Miller, for the
applicant.

Edward J, Dittmer, for the City of Claremont,
protestant.

William R. Roche, Robert W. Beardslee, and
Rachard R. Enthstle, for tne Commission
staff. .

OPINTION

Southern Califormia Water Company, 2 corpotdtioﬁ,‘by,
the above—en;itled application, filed‘June 20, 19€0, aS améndedV
at the hearing and by the«filingvof an amendment on Decembex 15,
1960, seeks authority to imcrease iﬁsfratéscharged*forwécer_
sexvice in its Claxemont District by a gross annual améunt of‘
$83,540 based on its 1960 estimated operations;. an over-all
proposed increase of 28.8 perxcenmt. |

Public hearings were held before Examiner Stewart C.
Warner on December 7 and 8, 1966; at Claremont. The City of
Claremont protested the graating of the application, and filed
Exhioit Ne. 1 in support of such protest. Also 2 protest was
Siled thxough the testimony of a director of the Ranéhdean;§ Ana

3otanic Gaxder of Claremont. The matter was submitted. subject to




-~

A. 4‘2375- A—a 9 HI/JCM *

the receipt of late-filed exhibit by Decembex 21, 1960, and briefs -
by counsel or or before February 7, 196l. The mattex is‘naw\ready
for decision. | | | |

General Infofmatioq

Decision No..61088 contains a description of the -

applicant's operations in all of its districts, itswelectric systen,
aad its nompublic utility ice business in Ba:szow, and such |
descr;ptxon is not repeated herein.

- Decision No. 61088, dated November 22, 1960, in.
App_icatzon No. 42251 of the applicant to increase its rates for
water sexrvice in its South Arcadia District, contaxns an expression
by the Coumissionr of its opinion on expenses incurred by the
applicant in coonection with outside services employed,-partxculafly 
with reference to the applicant's contract with Stdne‘&?Websﬁerf
Corporation. Insofar as such expenses have been prorated toLthe
Cleremont Distxict in the instent proéeeding, the'Commission's“
opinion in Decision No. 61088 is reaffirmed.

Claremont District

The area covered by the applicant's Claremont'Distriét'
is property in the City of Clarémonﬁ and unincorporated aréas
of Los Angeles and San Bernardino Counties adjacent to the City
of Claremont. It comprises approximately five square-miles and
is primarilyla residential area with a few industrial cusiémerS'agd'
the business area of the City of Claremont.  The applicant also

p*ovzdes water service to the Assoczated Colleges of Claremont.




A. L2375 Amd. BT J3CM *

Applicant’'s water supplies are obtaihed from 16‘company¥
cwaned wells and one leased'wehl located in or adgacent to the
District. 7The spplicant purchases umtrested Metropolitan‘Water
District water from the Pomona Valley Municipal Water District, and
the locations of its three intexrcommections to M.W.D. are shown on
the map, Exaibit No. 5, filed at the hearing, two of whzch axe located
in the extreme northern portion of the servicé'areé along;Basélingg‘
Avenue ot Mills 2nd Mountain Avenues, respec:ively; andnthe‘ﬁhi:d‘is‘
located in the southeast portionm, athamona-Avenué; Thé‘cuxréntf'
price of untreated M.W.D. water is $20;00-per acre:footfdeliveréd*at
the northerly locations and $15.50 at the southerly 1qcacioh;_rwa;er -
is also puxchased from CIarémont Cooperative“Water Ccmpany, fhié

source of'water supply being availsble by virtue of applmcaut
cwmership of stock in the Cooperative.

As of December 31, 1959, the applicant was p:oviding_wa;er

sexvice in its Claremont District to-é,OOG-cuStomers,‘3,995j
of which were metered and 1l were served at a flat rate. In
addition, 384 hydrants for public fire-protectzon SerVICe were
connected to the ‘system. o
Rates _ | | | |

The applicaunt's present rates were established‘by
Decision No. 46678, dated Januaxry 22, 1952, in Applzcatzon
No. 32186. The follcwzng tabulation compares the pxesent rates
with those proposed in che application and Wlth thogg.ggthqr;zed
hereinafter: .




A. 42375 Amd. ET/ICM *

GENERAL MITERLD SERVICE

QUANTITY RATES

Quantity Blocks ‘ N Per Meter Per Month - -
Present Proposed ‘ . Present Proposed Authorized -

Pirst 500 700 cu.ft. or less w Ll.25. @ 2150 0 $2.10.
Next 2,000 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. A8 W24 2L
Next 7,500 7,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .15 L
Next 90,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. - .15 A
Over 10,000 100,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.lt. 12 13 L WA2

At the present rates the charge for a monthly consumption’

of 1,500 cubic feet is $3.05. At the proposed rates suéh'cha;gé_‘
" would be $4.07, an increase of 33.4 percent, and at the‘authériied
rates, $3.78 an increase of 23.9 percent.

Tc the smeacment, the applicant requested that
Schedule CL-3MZ, Special Irrigation,Service, Schedule CLD53ML,
Limited Metered Irrigation Serviée, and so much of Séhédulé.CL-BML;
Special Irrigation Service as relates to individuals and‘parcéls‘
numbered 2 through 12, be canceled. . |

Exhibit No. A is a report submitted Syithe»appiicant‘dn
'ts‘operations in its Claremont pistrict'for thé‘yéar,1959fre¢9rded,‘
for the year 1959 adjusted and the year 1960 estimated atipreSeht‘
and proposed rates. Exhibit No. 7 is a report submitﬁed‘by .
Commission staff accounting and engineering_witnesées‘bn‘the}
applicant's operations in its Claremont District‘fbrnthe_‘ e |
year 1960 estimated at present and proposed rates. ‘:he £o116wingﬂ
tabulation summarizes and compares the earnings data‘inExhibics v
Nos. 4 and 7:‘ h ”




. 42275 (od® Jou + * '.‘

SUMMARY OF LARNINGS

Year 1959. : Yeor 1950 Estimated

:Recorded :  Present Rates - :  Proposed Rates

:Per Co. = Per Co. : Per PUC  : Per Co. : -Per PUC
Item :Exh, #, : Exh.gfbil : Exh. #7 Exh #, ' Exh. #7

Operating Revemues $ 311,312 5 290,060 & 293,340 373,600 5 379,310

Operating Expenses 143,555 149,755 143,828 149,870 1L3:933'l
Depreciation 26,656 h6,330 45;%30 : hé;Bgo"
480 _8

Taxes _
Subtotal § 235,691 % 235,805 % 236,305 v 261,605 G

Yot Revenues 75,60 5u,255 51,035 91,995 95,885’"

Rate Base 1,155,1C0 . 1,361,800 1,189,200 3.,361 eoo 3.,189,200? o

te of Retwrn | 6.55% ©  3.98% L.80% 6.765 eosp -

There are no significant differences between the
estimates of operating revenues, operating expenses, deprecxatxon, :
and taxes, cither at the present or the proposed xates, submitted
by the applicant and by the staff. |

There is a substantial difference amountzng to $l72 571
between the 1960 estimazed.weigbted average depreeiated ra:e base-ﬂ

the staff estimate being lower by that gmount.

The epplicant ceased using double declining balance liber-

alized depreciation for. federal income tax burposes‘iﬁ its 19531:etuxn-

The use of liberalized depreciation for years 1954 through 1957-fe-”
sults in an accumulated tax‘differential of epproximately‘$12;200
allocable to the Claremont Distxict as of Januaxy 1, 1960,_andfg

$11,200 as of December 31, 1960 estimated.

The federsl income taxes have been computed on an “as~peid"v

bzsis. The total federal income texes were adjusted to reflect_esti-'“

mated charges to the defexred federai income tax aceount for the‘test‘
vear, repre,encing the portion of tbe accumulated tax differcnt1a1
oplicstle to the yeaxr 1960. |
sn cmount of $52;392 in the difference in estimaced‘raﬁe

base Zoxr 1560 lS aceounted for by the treatment accorded advances for
o*s‘ruetion since the Comm_ssion has not adopted the applicant s

contention in recent prior rate proceedings involving other of.

-5-

w
\
\
\
\




N .eu- ,«\2375 A::d' h JCM * : .

applicant's districts that the next two or three years' pay-off of
advances be included in the 1960 test year rate base. |
Another rate base adjustment by the staff and difference

betweerr the applicant's estimated rate base and that of the staff -

was g deduction by the staff from recorded utility plant‘ofl$23,161‘

for water-bearing land originally reflected in Decision No. 7802,
cdated June 20, 1920, in Application No. 5356;‘as a result of a
difference betweer a company and a maxkét‘appraisal of such 1aﬁd
and the adoption by the Commission of the staff appraisal, and

veaffirmed in Decision No. 46678, &ated'January 22,.1952, in

)

Appiication No. 32186 of the applicant to increase its rates fox '

water service im its Claremont District.
Another major difference between the applicant and the
taff in rate base estimates for the test year 1960 is a;deductignv
by the staff from recorded utility plant of $23,490, ref;ecting .
the market value cf certain landed capital‘owned and‘he1¢ for
future use in utility service, but the use of whi;h, in %he,opinion
of the staff, is mot imminent. Such land is as follows: |
1ocation | Amount
Margarita Pumping Sfatiqn .$13;560}
Green Street Pumping Station 2,640
Del Monte Pumping Station 1,290
Total o s23,690
A staff engineer testified that in each instance he had
reduced, for rate-mﬁking purposes, the lot:sizes ofrtheylanded

properties to proportionately reflect the lot-sizes-which_couid”v

reaSbnably be expected to be put to public{use by.the'applicén:«j_

within the next thxee years.

Another major difference between the rate base estimates |

for the test yeax 1960 submitted by the applicant and the staﬁf‘is

az 2djustment of $66,268 xepresenting the residue percaini#g‘tdwthé'




A. 42275 Amd.gT JIcy *

accounting for the acquisition of several mutual a.rrigation
companies. The appl:x.c.mt as shown under the item of "Water R:.ghts" o
in the tabulation in paragraph 7., on-page 3-3 of Exh:.bn.t No. 7 ; i
had included this amount in its rate base as the price. pa:.d fc_nf -
water xights to an entity not tbereﬁofore having" dedicated such
rights to public use. This item was argued in.the-.briefs- ,°f,
counsel. |
The record shows that .in acquiring wate'r-system propértie's"_
from Pomona Ranch Water Company :.n 1955; the Dreher Well :m | |
1456 the Earrison Avenue Water Company in 1957 and the Del Mont:e. |
Irr:.gation Company in 1958; the cost tbereof was $147,946, mcludmg
the afo*ement:.oned amount of $66,263 for Wdter r:.ght:s. 'Ihe water-'
rights amount was determined by f:z.rst appraa.sz.ng properc:.es, ‘othex |
than lands, at historical cost and land at faix value, and deduct:.ng ‘
from the total purchase price the sum of these two icems, the - |
residual sum being assigned to the value of water rights purchased‘.
Staff accoumting work papers show that the fxet book value of
properties acquired from Claremont Coépera;ivev‘water Company, a mutu-al,
was recorded in December 31, 1958, in tﬂe amount of $-i£»,258‘.%8‘~, but
that the cost thexeof was $2,123.76, including a ﬁomiﬁal@édorded
anount of $1. The applicant haé included the net bookvalue of
these properties in its "estimated_raté base for 1960?'.‘:‘
| Field investigations of th;: applica‘nt'sv,operations-,

sexvice, and facilities were made by the staff in August and

Septembexr 19560. Also, results of baccerzolog:.cal tests made by the




A. 42375 Am!H‘I‘/JCM' *

applxcan:, independently, and mwade by the Los Angeles County Health
Department, and informal complaxnc records on fmlp at the appllcant &
office and with the Commission, were revzewed No complaznts of
sexvice of a serious or chronic.natﬁre, ther as to pressure or
quality of water, were found and none were entered on the record

Findings and Conclusions

From the review ‘of the record the Comm;ss;on finds as
a fact and concludes that the rate of return whxch would be |
procuced by the revenues received from the applmcant_s‘p:esent
rates, based on estimaﬁed operatipns fo: the teét yeai:iQGOi'is
deficient, and that the applicant‘is in need’of'and en*itled'to
financial relief. It is further found as a fact and concluded
bowever, that the rates proposed in the application'would produce
revenues vwhick would procduce an excessive rate of retumm for the
same test perlod and that the applmcat;on should bn granted in
part and denlcd in pext. | |

It is further found as a fact and concluded that the
estimates of operating revenues and expenses for the teqt year 1960
estimated, submitted by the staff, are reasonable and they are
hereby adopted. |

Ihe item of $52,392, included by the applicanﬁ ingits 
estimated rate base as accumulated refunds on'adVQnéeé”for tﬁe‘
yeass 1960 through 1962, is not adopted pursuant to the opxnlon

expressed in Decxslon No. 61088

It is further found as a féct and‘concludéd Eh#ﬁ the t:ems”

deducted by the staff from the recorded ﬁtilit& plant ofj$23;l6l |




A. 42375 Amd. JCM * o : . . |

for water-besring land and $23 490 for landed capital owned and held -
for future use, respectxvely, in the rate base are reasonably
deductlble. ” i_‘ o

The Commission staff recommended that the sun: - of»SSS;ZG&Yg
terned Acquisition Residue be elrmiuated from the rate baseffor thes'
estimated year 1960, The applicant clesrly attempted for accountlug
purposes to spread a total puxchase price of $147 946 over certain
accounts on certain bases. The Spreading of the purchase—prxce for :
accounting purposes is not controllxng for rate-making purposes.
Thexe is no dispute that the properties were acquired, and that the
expenditures were made in good faith snd at bona fide, arms-length
bargaining. The properties axe uow used and useful in the conduct of”‘
the applicant's business; and there is no evidence thst the total
amounts of money expended were unreasonable or are unreasonable ‘or
rate-makxng purposes. The evidence is cleax. that: additional supplxesu
of water were needed in the Claremont District, ‘and that the scqut-y
sitions were reasonsble and prudent methods of augmenting.the wster
supply. It is c¢lear that it would not be practzcable to~srnk another’~
well except for replacement purposes. It 13 found as a fact that
the amount of $66 268 should reasonably be restored to the test year
1960 estimated rate base submitted by the staff lt hav ug‘heretoforepd
been deducted therefrom by the staff in Exhibit No. 7 and-in~the o
surmary of earnings tabulation hereinbeforevseteforth ‘Ihe“trestmeut‘.
for rate-mak;ng purposes of these acquisxtions of water systems arc
based upon the particular facts‘in this proceeding, as each case
must be decided upon its merits. A" |

It is further found as a fact and concluded‘that a net‘ H
smount of $12 135.02 should be deducted from “ecorded utility prant

to reasonably reflect the excess: recorded net book valte~over the




s. 42375 sl 30 * | I B

actusl cost of Claremont Cooperative waﬁer Ccmpany pfopertiéé
recorded on the applicant’'s books in the smount of'$14'258§78;”tﬁey1
having cost the applicanc only the sum of $2,123.76.

After making the above noted rate-base adjuscments hereto-
fore outlimed it is found as a fact and concluded that a.ratg-base‘.'
of $1,244,000 is reasonsble, snd further, thaﬁ é“raﬁe of return of
6.5% thereon is reasonable. The order which followsiwiil-au:horize
the spplicant to file new schedules of raﬁes'wﬁich will proddée 
estimated gross snnual revenues, based on the téStiyeaf,1960m
estimated, of $348,000. This is an increase of $54,660 over the
spplicant's present rates, but‘$31,310 1ess than'the'increaséin

rates requested in the applicationQ

The applicant's request in its aﬁendﬁéﬁt that.it' |
be authorized ro camcel Schedule CL-3MZ, Speczal Irrigatmon Servxce, -
Schedule CLD-3ML, Limited Metered Irrigatxon Servxce, and so much
of Schedule CL-3ML, Special Irrigation Serv1ce, as relates to
individuals and paxcels 2 through 12, is fbund as a fact and .
concluded to be reasonable, and the order bereinafter w111 so
provide. o | o

The Commission further finds as a‘féct‘and @oncludgs
that the incréases in rates and‘chargeslautho:ized’hetein;a:é 
justified andfthat present ratés insofar as they differ from those

herein prescribed will for the future be unjust and unreasonable.

ORDE

- e

Application as above entitled héving been filed, a pdbli¢ «
heaxing having been held, the wmatter having been sﬁbmittéa; and DowW

being ready for decision,




A, 42375 Amd. WT/ICM * *

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. (a) That Southern California Watex Company, a coxporatiom,
be and a1t is authorized to file in quadruplicate with
the Commission on ox after the effective date of this
order, in conformity with the Commission's General
Oxder No. 96, the schedules of rates applicable to its
Claremont District shown in Appendix A attached hereto,
and upon not less than five days' notice to the Com- -
mission and to the public to make such rates effective >
for watex service rendered on and after June 2, 1961. v

That concurxently with the filing authorized herein
Southern California Water Company be and it is authorized
to withdraw and cancel by appropriate advice letter its
presently effective xate schedules as follows:

Schedule No. CL-3MZ = Special Irrigation Serviée
Schedule No. CLD~-3ML - Limited Metered Irrigation
Service. '

Such cancellation shall become effective upon five‘days?‘
notice to the Comission snd to the public sfter f£iling
of the advice letter as hereinabove provided. ‘

2. That in all other respects the applicacion'be«and it is-
denied. ’ | -

The effective date of this order shall be tWeﬁty~days}after5':.
the date hereof, " I
Dated at Saxn Francsco . Calj.foxnia,‘ this Ezd S :

day of 2P




Seheodule No. CL=1

Cloremont Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service, &c-ept'the spocial
irrigation service covered by Schedule No. CL-3ML.

TORY

. The City of Claremont, Los Angeles County, end. e.dje.cent wmincorporatod o
ter:-itory in Los Angeles and San Bernsxdino Co'tmties.- o

RATTS R B
‘ , Per Meter .

~ Per Momth -

Quantity Rates: o

First 700 cB. fte OF 1OSB eevecsccccncrscrenncces $ 2.10
Nm 1,800 . ft-, pﬁr 100 . ft. Sesresssensons 21
Next, 7,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. fte euio.n. A7
Next 90,000 cu. ft., per 100 e fhu ccvvemenrocnnes feIA
Over 100,000 cu. ft., per 100 cle e cecceasinnennes A2

Minimum Charges:

For 5/8 x 3/4~1nch MELET seescececrnscnsennvones

For 3/l=inch meter ... vecmecsevernsonsnsenn
FO: 7 l—iﬂCh m“w YNy Ay Y Y R NN N
For 1AiNCh MOLEr eeevvecccesccnccarenrnrstncnns
FO}‘.‘ z-inch me'tOT --;o ----- ...'0’-.....0......‘.’..
Tor 3-inch meter sececcsscencecorocsvcsnncnnne
For Le-Inch MEter sevevccerescncsnccsrnnnnonnnn
FO:.‘ 6-inCh me‘tc’.’.‘_----.........;-.......-..-...'
For 8—1nc.h meter .............................’.

The Minfmum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX A
Page 2. of 2

Schedule No. CL-3ML
Claremont Tariff Aresn

SPECTAL TRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICA

Applicable only to irr:’z.ga‘cion service to certain property owned by
B. F. Abbott as of Jenuary 4, 1956.

JTERRITORY |
Property of B. P. Abbott, comsisting of appro:dm\tely twe acres

located enst of Alexnnder Avenue and approximately 560 fect nor-th of .
San Jose Avenue, in the City of Claremont, Los Angeles County.

RATE
Quantity Rate:

For all water delivered, per miner's inch HOWX eevecens | £0.03

T, _CON ON

l. Quantitles delivered shall be determined by meters of standard
zanufacture. A record of the water delivered will be kept by the
company and dLills will be computed and rendered monthly based on the totsl
quantity of water used.

2. The customer when desi-.l.ng service shall notify the company at

least 24 hours in advance, indicating +he date and hom- of commencement
of the service. ‘

3. This service will be rendered only from water produced‘ from the
well acquired Dy the company from the Pomons Ranch Water Company.

L. Service will be rendered only to the above named individual or
his several successors in ownership of the parcel of land herelnabove -
referred to, and only for irrigational use on that parcel. I service to
said parcel is not takenm for a period of twelve consecutive Lull ca.londar
Donths, it will not be remewed under this schedule.




